Derrick Napier-29, a lifelong Franklin County resident, Patrol Officer with the Frankfort Police Department, President of the Fraternal Order of Police Capital City Lodge #8, spokesman for the Frankfort Police Department Patrolman's Association, member of the United States Police Canine Association, City of Frankfort's Employee Advisory Committee and a member of the Frankfort Police Department's Professional Development Board.

Born in Frankfort, Kentucky, Napier attended school at Bridgeport Elementary, Bondurant Middle and graduated from Western Hills High School in 1999. He attended Lexington Community College from 2000-2002 earning an Associates Degree.

In 2003, Derrick was hired by the Frankfort Police Department and was a member of Class 333 at the Department of Criminal Justice Training. While attending the Department of Criminal Justice Training he was recognized as the Recruit of the Month and received the Fit for Duty Award for high physical fitness scores. He has been assigned to the Bike Patrol, Community Oriented Policing Program, DEA Task Force, Directed Patrol Unit, and K-9 Unit. Derrick became a K-9 handler in 2005 after completing Top Dogs Police K-9 Academy in Evansville, IN where he graduated top of his class.

Derrick is married to Julie Napier. They have three children: Alina (4), Kassidy (3) and Madelyn (2). They're expecting their fourth child in July.